IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP., ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN SCHARPF, ET AL., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Jonathan D. Urick Matthew P. Sappington U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062-2000

Erica Klenicki Caroline McAuliffe NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS 733 10th Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20001

October 15, 2025

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Kevin S. Elliker
David M. Parker
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200
elin@hunton.com

Erica N. Peterson HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20037

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Statutes of limitations serve essential policy objectives	3
II. The business community depends on predictable statutes of limitations.	5
III. The fraudulent-concealment doctrine is narrow	8
IV. The Fourth Circuit's holding undermines the policies behind statutes of limitations	.10
CONCLUSION	.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State of N.Y. v. Hendrickson Bros., 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
Stearns v. Page, 48 U.S. 819 (1849)	9
Thorman v. Am. Seafoods Co., 421 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	6
Wood v. Carpenter, 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	4, 9
Other Authorities	
M. Kabir Hassan, et al., Courting Innovation: The Effects of Litigation Risk on Corporate Innovation, J. Corp. Fin. 71 (2021)	8
Thomas M. Jones, et al., Formulating a Records Retention Policy, 50 No. 1 DRI For The Defense (2008)	7
Tommaso Oliviero, et al., Liquidity Effects on Litigation Risk: Evidence from A Legal Shock, 67 J.L. & Econ. 103 (2024)	8
